
FEATURES

Wall Mount Bracket
Instructions

Model No.  WV-Q118/WV-Q118E

PLACES OF INSTALLATION

AF0205-6012 3TR003444GAA Printed in Japan

 Wall box

● Wall Box

 
Wood Siding Board
Strong enough to support the 
camera weight 
(approx. 3 kg {6.60 lbs})

● Wood Siding Board

Concrete slab Concrete slab

● Concrete

Template
(provided)

Wall

1 Make four holes in the wall using the template
(provided).

Protection Cover
(provided)

Part to be cut

2 Wrap the camera cables with the Protection
Cover (provided) as appropriate to the
Diecast Case.

INSTALLATION

Cut here

4 Cut the Diecast Case as shown.

Note: Be sure to protect the Video and Power
Cables with the Protection Cover
(provided).

Mounting
Screw

Rotate 15°

Remove the Camera Mounting
Base by pulling up.

3 Remove the Mounting Screw (M3, provided),
pull up the Camera Mounting Base off the
camera, and turn the camera counterclock-
wise.

Wall mounting bracket: 
Attach the wall bracket to a concrete or other stur-
dy wall to install the combination camera. 

There are various ways of installing the camera as shown below.

Before attempting to connect or install this product,
please read these instructions carefully and 

save this manual for future use.
The model number is abbreviated in some descrip-

tions in this manual.

• Fasten the bracket to a ceiling strong enough
to support the camera weight (approx. 3
kg.{6.60 lbs}). 

• Wipe the bracket regularly using a soft and
dry cloth, or a cloth moistened with a water
solution of an ordinary kitchen detergent.

• Do not use chemicals for cleaning the enclo-
sure as it may damage the surface.

• All the necessary steps required for installing
this product must be taken by a qualified ser-
vice person or system installer.

PRECAUTIONS
• Be sure to use the Fall Prevention Wire.

• Do not use this bracket except with suitable
cameras. 

• Follow all applicable local and national elec-
trical, fire and safety codes when installing
the camera with this ceiling mount bracket.

The model numbers in this Operating Instruc-
tions are shown without suffix.



Decoration cover (1)

Decoration cover (2)

5 Remove the Decoration Cover in order (1)
then (2). 
The Decoration Cover can be removed by
pressing on the points (1) at one place, and
(2) at 4 places. 

6 Fix the Camera Mounting Base (provided with
the camera) to the bracket with the four M4-
L8 Screws (provided).
Recommended tightening torque: 1.56 N·m
{1.16 lbf·ft}

Note: Be sure to fix the Camera Mounting Base in
the up direction as shown.

Clamp

7 Run the cable around the outside and secure
it with the clamp. 
Secure the cable with the clamp so it goes
along the inside of the top case so it does not
get in the way when attaching the case and
installing the camera.

8 Attach the top case to the wall and run the
cables. 
Attach it with four screws. Screws are not
provided. Align it with the position the camera
will be installed.

Decoration cover (2)

9 Place the removed Decoration Cover(2) back
on the bracket and camera.

Note: Push the Decoration Cover up till it fits
over the bracket with a click.

Ring of the Fall
Prevention Wire

10 Suspend the Fall Prevention Wire from the
Camera  Mounting Base.

Notes:
• Make sure that the wire matches the Fall

Prevention Wire Fixing Angle. 
• The bracket is not shown in the illustration.

15°

Camera
Mounting
Base

Camera

Rotate

Press up

11 Attach the camera to the Camera Mounting
Base, turn the camera clockwise, and tight-
en the Mounting Screw (M3, provided).
Recommended tightening torque: 0.68 N·m
{0.51 lbf·ft}

Notes:
• Tigthen the Camera Fixing Screw with a

screwdriver.
• In attaching the camera to the Camera

Mounting Base, loosen the Camera Fixing
Screw (M3), then tighten it back with a screw-
driver while keeping it pushed up.

• The bracket is not shown in the illustration.

Decoration cover (1)

12 Place the removed Decoration Cover (1)
back on the bracket and camera.

Note: Push the Decoration Cover up till it fits over
the bracket with a click.

Ambient Operating Temperature: 10˚C - +50˚C {14˚F – 122˚F}
Dimensions: 165 (W) x 140 (H) × 217.5 (D) mm

{6-1/2” (W) x 5-33/64” (H) × 8-37/64” (D)}
Weight: 650 g {1.43 lbs}

Weight and dimensions indicated are approximate.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.

SPECIFICATIONS

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

Screw (M4-L8) ..................................................... 4 pcs.
Screw (M4-L4) ..................................................... 4 pcs. (spare)
Template ................................................................. 1pc.
Protection Cover ..................................................... 1pc.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 350
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 350
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1270
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName <FEFF0068007400740070003a002f002f007700770077002e0063006f006c006f0072002e006f00720067ffff>
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN (Press1.4_Zip_Continue)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




